AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MILPITAS SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND
YMCA OF SILICON VALLEY

AFTER SCHOOL EDUCATION AND SAFETY PROGRAMS
FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2017-2018

Amendment to Contract dated August 1, 2017.

1. This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by YMCA of Silicon Valley and Milpitas School
District, parties to the agreement dated July 1, 2017 (the "Agreement").

2. The Agreement is amended as follows:

Governor Jerry Brown signed the California State Budget of Fiscal Year 2017-18, which included
an additional $50 million in ongoing funding for the After School Education and Safety (ASES)

Program.

Effective date is July 1, 2017

After School Base and After School Summer/Supplemental Per Pupil Rate increases from
$7.50 to $8.19

This increase will be reflected in the amended contract amount to $210,491.

Attached to this amendment is a revised Exhibit B.
3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full

force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this amendment and
the Agreement or any earlier amendment, the terms of this amendment will prevail.

Milpitas School District YMCA of Silicon Valley

By: oy: MWL —
”~

Printed Name: Sandy Walker

Title: President and CEO

Dated: Dated: aJJ\.UQ ;L, A0) F



EXHIBIT B

REIMBURSEMENT AND REPORTING SCHEDULE

Funding through the State Grant is based on the number of students participating in the
program. LEA agrees to pay CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed the total amount of
contract for each site as specified below:

School Total

District Amount of
Name of School Direct Contract for Payment
Site Payment | site 65% 25% 10% | to YMCA
Rose 100,245.60 | 5,000.00 | 105,245.60 | 68,410 | 26,311 | 10,525 | 105,246
Randall 100,245.60 | 5,000.00 | 105,245.60 | 68,410 | 26,311 | 10,525 | 105,246
Total 136,819 | 52,623 | 21,049 | 210,491




